RN
oo

N
N

b i e

s,

MINUTE ITEM

22. CITY OF LONG BEACI ({AFPROVALS KEQUIRED PURSUANT TO CH. 29/56, 1st £.3.)

The Executive Officer presented and explained in detail supplemental calendar

items Wos. 21, 22, 23, z4, and 25 (copies attached), which were included in

the calendar for this me:ting at the special request of the City of Long
Beach.

On Calendar Item 21, Mr. Shavelson stated that although his office had not
submitted factual verification as it had hoped to be able to do, he was
advising the Commission orally that it was within its power to spprove tho
agreement, and that the contractors involved could be regarded as successors
in interest to the Termo Company.

UPON MOTIONS DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTIONS
WERE ADOFPTED:

4. UNIT AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT, FAULT BIOCK IV, WILMINGTON
OIL FIEID, 10S ANGELES COUNTY - L.B.W.0. 10,1L3.

THE COMMISSION:

1. FINDS THAT THE UNIT AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT, WITH ACCOM-
PANYING EXHIBITS, PROPOSED FOR FAULT BLOCK IV, WILMIIGION OIL FIEID,
INCLUDES TIDE AND SUEMERGED LA«DS WHICH HAVE BEEN GRANTED BY THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA TO THE CITY OF LONG BEACH WITHOUT RESERVATION TO TEE
STATE OF THE RIGHT TO PRODUCE OIL OR GAS THEREFROM; ThAT THE CITY OF
IONG BEACH HAS SUBMITTED SUCH AGREEMENT TO THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION
FOR APPROVAL; THAT SUCH AGREEMENT PROVIDES THAT ANY IMPATRMENT OF THE
PUBLIC TRUST FOR COMMERCE, NAVIGATION OR FISHERIES TO WHICH SAID GRANTED
LANDS ARE SUBJECT IS PROHIBITED; AND, THAT THE ENTERING INTO AND THE
PERFORMANCE OF SUCH AGREEMENT IS5 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.

2. APPROVES THE AFORESAID UNIT AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT, WITH

ACCOMPANYING EXHIBITS, ON BEHALF F THE STATE, PURSUANT TO APFLICABLE
IA‘A »

B. SECOND AMENDMENT TC OIL AND GAS LEASE, 1960 COMMUNITY NO. 1, LONG

BEACH HARBOR DEPARIMENT, FAULT BLOCK 1V, WILMINGTON OIL FIELD, L.4.W.0.
10, 148.

THE COMMISSION, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1551, STATUTES OF 1959, APPROVES
AND AUTHORIZES THE EXECUTIVE CFFICER TO CERTIFY APPROVAL OF THE SECOND
AMENDMENT TO OIL AND GAS LEASE 1960 UNIT NO. 1 BETWEEN THE CITY OF
LONG BEACH, MARK TRIRREY, NELLE P. BROWER, E, F. HYLAND AND CHARLES C.
ALBRIGHT, JR., LESSORG, AND THE SUPERIOx OIL COMPANY AND THE HUMBLE
OIL & REFINING COMPANY, LESSEES, HERETOFORE APFROVED BY THE BOARD OF
HATBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AND BY THE COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF LONG BEACH.

PRSNNING

4’;\:}:{ NG
N\ RN




L A S i ) \ oo -
. . i\ PR . N -

r— ]
Y ) N - L . .

C. AMENDED TRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT (AMENTMENT OF 1961), LONG
BEACH HARBOR DEPARTMENT, FAULT BLOCK IV, WILMINGTON OIL FIELD - L.B.W.O.

THE COMMISSION, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1551, STATUTES OF 1959, APPROVES
AND AUTHORIZES THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO CERTIFY APPROVAL OF THE AMENDED
DRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT (AMENDMENT OF 1961) BETWEEN THE CITY

OF LONG BEACH AND THE TERMO COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION; ROSCOE F.
OAKES; OAKES OIL CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA CORFORATION, SUCCESSOR IN
INTEREST OF MARGARET H. OAKES, DECEASED; FRENDE W. COMBS; ELDREDGE E.
COMBS; ERNEST F. COMBS, AND TRUST ESTATE OF E. E. COMBS, DECEASED;
HERETOFORE APPROVEL BY THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY

OF LONG BEACH AND BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH.

D. AGREEMENT AMENDING DRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT BETIWEEN CITY OF
LONG BEACH, SIGNAL OIL AND GAS COMPANY AND LONG BEATH DOCK AND TERMINAL
COWANY, WI,LMNGTON OIL FIELD - LOB.W.OO 10’15010

THE COMMISSION, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1551, STATUTES OF 1959, APPRCVES
AND AUTHORIZES THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO CERTIFY APPROVAL OF THE AGREE-
MENT AMENDING DRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT DATED JANUARY 10, 1939

( AMENDMENT OF 1961), BETWEEN THE CITY OF LONG BEACHE AND ITS BOARD OF
HARBOR €OMMISSIONERS AS FIRST PARTIES, SIGNAL OIL AND GAS COMPANY, AS
SECOND PARTY, ANL LONG BEACH DOCK AND TERMINAL COMPAWY, AS THIRD PARTY,
AS HERETOFORE APFROVED BY THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY
OF LONG BEACH AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH.

E. AGREEMENT AMENDING DRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT BETWEEN CITY OF
LONG BEACH AND SIGNAL OIL AND GAS COMPANY - L.B.W,0. 10,151.

THE, COMMISSION, PURSUAGT TO CHAPTER 1551, STATUTES OF 1959, APPROVES
AND AUTHORIZES THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO CERTIFY APPROVAL OF THE AuREE-
MENT AMENDING DRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT DATED MARCH 6, 1941
(AMENDMENT OF 1961), BETWEEN THE EOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF Ti
CITY OF LONG BEACH, FOR AND ON BEHALY OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, AS
FIFST PARTY, AND SIGNAL OIT, AND GAS COMPANY, AS SECOND PARTY, AS HERE-
TOYORE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
LONG BEACH AND BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH.

Attachments
Calenday Items 23, 22, 21, 2k, 25 (12 pogea)

T20k

% -
i
o
P
@
y o
4
;
&
=
i SRR
p
L

\
- 5 :-;
s
L. -
g SR
L %
ARy
R §
., s
e -

P T L S - v v

- :
7 R A
3 - e

- T et - .




S
cvmt
N
4

(. e s

i /b

9

~ o SUPPLEMENTAI, CAYENDAR ITEM
23.

UNIT AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT, FAULT BLOCK IV, WILMINGTON O..L
FIEID, 10S ANGELES COUNTY - L.B.W.0. 10,1L3.

3 The City of Long Beach has submitted for approval by the State Lands Commis-
sion, in accordance with applicable provisions of law, coples cf a Unit
Agreemen*, Unit Operating Agreement, and exhibits thereto, providing for the
unitizing of all oil, gas and other hydrocarbons produced from the unitized
formations in Fewlt Block IV.

The purpose of the agreement is to schieve the following:

1. To initiate and conduct repressuring operetions in the unitized forma-
tions in an effort to arrest or ameliorate sybsidence in the unit arza

in conformity with Article 5.5 of Chapter 1, Division 3, of the Public
Resources Code of the State of Californis;
2L 2. To promote the conservation of oil, gas and other hydrocarbo: substences

in the unitized formations; eand

] 3. To increase the maximum economic quantity cf oil, gas and other hydro-
.y carbon substances ultimately recoversble from the unitized formatiors
P through repressuring operations.

O

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 3319 and Section 3336, the State Cil
and Gas Supervisor has established the limits of the affected subsidence
i e area. Upon submission by the City of Iong Beach of an engineering report
;g;;%\ and plan for repressuring operations in pools in the Wilmington 0il Fiell

] which include the Tar, Ranger, Upper Terminal and Iower Terminal of Fault
Aol Block IV, the Superviscr adopted the repressuring plans set forth, subje:t
ey to the specified reyuirements for work to be done under the plan. In

;%; accordance with Section 3320.1 of th: Public Resources Code, the Supervisor
ﬁ%, > may approve compatible repressuring operations in the area covered by a

4 unit.

AT

oot The draft of the Unic Agreement, and the Unit Operating Agreement with
';;Vig, accompanying exhitits, has been approved by the City Council of the city oFf
6,;>“: Long Beach and by its Board of Herbor Commissioners, and resolutions have
f/'wf been adopted making the findings required precedent 1o entry into such agree-

Lo ments in compiiance with the requirements of applicable laws of ‘he State of
e California.

The subject agreement shall becoue effective as to all eligible tracts at
T a.ar. on the first day of the calendar montli next following:

1. The date in which the essencial tracts Lecome eligible, or the requirc-
ment that all essential tracts become eligible is waived in writing by
the working interest owners of Tracts Nos. 1, 4, 34, and 57.

ne

The delivery of executed agreement counterparts to the Socony Mobil
0il Company.

/, - ~1-
- s 38

s . 77 it s g KT T St S M e M ONG T riate h T b, ki 3 g, b oy om0

MY N - P
AR ELS

- [ P I
<~ 4 . o, L~ \;\ N LY . B L . L.
. R RS PR ot e L. e e . e e 4




i

, . ; L8]
s L "
il - . Ay

DS

'i .
5
;
4
i
_l) ; é

W
. N

SUPPLEMENTAL CALEMDAR ITEM 23. (CONTD.)

N
o

T
Fe¥

The agreement approval by the State 0il and Ges Supervisor under
Section 3320.1(a) of ‘the Public Resources Code.

il AT
SRR
"
S
F- RN 7
N

E ‘e

G4 R
BS 4;25{)

The latest effective date for the agreement is September 30, 1961, or such
. later date as may be stipulated in writing by the working interest owners of
oo Tracts Nos. 1, 4, 34, and S7.

e

injection costs and of allocating hyirocarbon substances produced, and the
manner of determining primary and secondary participation are basically the
same as specified in the Fault Block II and the Fault Block III agreements
approved by the Commission on February 18, 1960 (Minute Item 6, »age 5617
and Minute Item 7, page 5622).

The working-interest owners manage and control the unit operations and

exercise individual voting powvers equal %o their individusl interest parti- P
cipation. All stimulated production will be allocated to the working-interest e
owners in accordance with their secondary equity.

270
The term of this agreement, the method of allocating unit operating and oy
)

The proposed techiical and edministrative procedures of the agreement appear Qo
to the staff to be reasoneble and equitable. It is anticipated that this -
unitization will result in a more effective long-term economic recovery Qﬁ?f
program. s

The City has conducted water injection in Unit Segment I of Fault Block 1V, S
with the result that oil in excess of that which would have been produced .
in the absence of such water injection has been produced from wells located o
in Unit Segment I, and to a much lesser extent by wells located in Unit
Segment II of Fault Block IV. Injection costs expended in the area included
in Fault Block IV are approximetely $l% million to date, and have resultied
in a stimulated production of approximately one million barrels of oil. An
estimate by the City of the total cost of the City's water injection progream,
including injection wells, plents and surface facilivies in the uplands and
tidelands, amounts to approximawcly U4 million to date. It is estimated

) that water-flood stimulation haes resulted in the production of an additional T
e 8-3/4 million barrels of oil from the tidelands alone. s
o o Zo
%&jf The Unit Agreement, Unit Operating Agieement aand exhibiis thereto have been L 7 e

reviewed as to legality by the office of the Attorney General, who has
advised that the proposed agreement conforms with applicable provisions of
law as to legal sufficiency, and that it mey be approved by the State Lands
<o Commission, subject to favorable findings by the staff as to the administra-
gﬁg tive and engineering feasibility and merit theveof.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION: e

1. TIND THAT THE UNIT AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT, WITH ACCOM- ;g7f
PANYING FEXHIPITS, PROPOSED FOR FAULT BLOCK IV, WIIMINGTON OIL FIELD, el
INCLUDES TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS WHICH HAVE BEEN GRANTED BY THE STATE Il
OF CALIFORNIA TO THE CITY OF LONG BEACH WITHOUT RESERVATION TO TIHE PR
STATE OF THE RIGHT TO PRODUCE OIL OR GAS THEREFROM; THAT THE CITY OF pe

”
Y .

3 M

g - R T
9 g

P

s

B

g 7206 o

= BT s e 1 e B g A e e il At

o i T e M T . b et o S ST X At puen = -




Ca 8
M)

&
<
]
:wé._‘?&%a H
. o’; . v
w‘
ot

wd %;ﬁ

O SUPPLEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM 23. (CONTD.) P
LONG BEACH HAS SUBMITTED SUCH AGREEMENT TO THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION “
FOR APPROVAL; THAT SUCH AGREEMENT PROVIDES THAT ANY IMPATRMENT OF THE .
0 PUBLIC TRUST FOR COMMERCE, NAVIGATTON OR FISHERIES TO WHICH SAID GRANTED by
- LANDS ARE SUBJECT IS PROHIBITED; AND, THAT THE ENTERING INTO AND THE 4
g PERFORMANCE OF SUCH AGREEMENT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.

A 2. APPROVE THE AFORESAID UNIT AGREEMENT AND UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT, WITH et
' ACCOMPANYING EXHIBITS, ON BEHALF OF THE STATE, PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE N
,; < IAW. ' é

i
e e

~ <
o /
- B
i o
b
234 g H
N 2
PR M
z

' | 7207

e S Aoty o o 33 1 s A b M+ Uy Rt KR e > Kok s W At 1 18 P




At
i

@

@

i e R R e R B st st T e = B S ——_
- . N <

SUPPLEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM
22.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO OIL AND $AS LEASE, 1960 COMMUNITY NO, 1, LONG BEACH
HARBOR DEPARTMENT, FAULT BLACK IV, WILMINGTON OIL FIELD - L.B.W.0. 10,148.

The City of Long Beach, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 1551,
Statutes of 1959, has submitted for approval by the State Lands Commission
a proposed amended oil and gas lease between the City of Long Beach,

Mark Tribbey, Nelle P. Brower, E. F. Hyland and Charles C. Albright, Jr.,
lessors, and the Superior Oil Company and the Humble 0il & Refining Company,
lessees, covering properties in Tract No. 1960 in the Harbor District of
the City of Long Beach within Fault Block IV, Wilmington 0il Field.

0il and Gas Lease 1960 Community No. 1 includes, in additiocn to the City's
properties, lands owned by certain individuals and by the Superior Oil
Company. The lease was enbtered into between the lendowners and the Superior
0il Company on November 9, 1937, for a term of 10 years and for so long there-
fter as oil, gas, gascline and other hydrocarbon substances are produced,
previded, however, thet the term shall not exceed 25 years.

Under the terms of the lease, the lessee agrees to pay to the collective
lessors an oil royslty of 20 percent of the proceeds and collectively one-
quarter part of the value of all gus removed, and collectively 25 percemt of
the net proceeds of all gasoline and other products. The City's portion of
the collective royalty is 62.82 percent. The lease provid s that on expira-
tion of the term of the lease or sconer termination, lessee, on demand of the
City, is required .o convey land owned by lessee within said lease to the
City, with minerals reserved to the lessee. One well has been completed on
the leased area.

On May 26, 1938, the original lessors and Superior Cil Company, lessee,
entered into the first amendment between the City of Long Beach, the Superior
0il Company and the Lomita Gasoline Company relative to the treatment of wet
gas removed from said properties and “he sale of gasoline and other products
extracted therefrom.

On December 12, 1960, the Superior 0il Company assigned to Monterey 0il
Company an undivided one-half interest in said lease; &nd, on December 27,
1951, Monterey Oil Company assigned its interest to Humble 0il & Refining
Company.

The leands descrited in said lease are located within Fault Block IV of the
Wilmington Oil Field, as set forth in the Findings of Fact and Orders of thne
State 0il and Gas Supervisor, dated February 26, 1959.

The City's engineering and geological advisers have informed the City that
the commitment of said lands to the pending Fault Block IV Unit Agreement and
Unit Operating Agreement is necessary to the proper repressuring of Fault
Block IV in order to arrest or ameliorabe subsgidence and to increase produc-

tion.

-1

Abh & 70
s 36 7208

N KS
N
4" |
&
Q
o] Lo
¥

4
ooyt =
@ E
=
IO 4 ER
P 3

o0 2
BN ;
& e
o % i
e 5 Ty eas y,m'g
o T
Be L0
s . PRAR
v [
" »/
F w3 .
BB S o v
po? Sy T
o -, o
gy e b
N 59,
w7
v Ml
T3, TRy
s ‘i'i'.' (f
- T
xR
R 92
R
2 “’% T
% p 4
e T
. g N
wlle )
: PR
2
A N

o, A . . ) N




>

¢ ¢ Ve

e
»ﬂ\ N \ -

Bl

SUPPLEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM 22. (CONTD. )

The involuntary commitment of such contracts to the Unit Agreement would, at
best, involve seriors ielays in the execution of the Unit Agreement and, in
any event, would re juire an involved and as-yet-untested procedure.

Chapter 1551 of the 1959 Siatutes provides for the City, subject to the
approval of the State Lands Commission, to amend or modify, without competi-
tive public bldding, such asgreements as may be necessary to achieve repressur-
ing of lands.

The City has found and determined that it is necesary and desirable, in order
to institute and effectuate the Fault Block IV Unit Agreement, that the
existing permit be smended to provide for a term of 24 years and 11 months
and to include all terms and condi‘ions necessary to comply with the Unit
Agreement. Tader the proposed Amended Agreement, the lessors receive pay-
ments based on an allocated share of the unit production in lieu of payments
from 0il, gas and other products produced from leased lands. The amended
oil and gas lease has been approved by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of
the City of Long Beach and by the City Council of the City of Long Beach.
The effective date of the second amendment will be efter execution by the
City, the inlividual lessors, and the Humble 0il & Refining Company end the
Superior O0il Company, and upon said Unitisbecoming e7fective.

In the event the Unit does not become effective prior to June 1, 1962, the
amendment has no force or effect.

The royalty provisions will not be changed; however, the ultimate recovery
from the lease will be increased by a substantial amount because of secondary
oil produced as a result of the repressuring program.

The office of the Attorney General has raviewed the proposed 0il and Gas
Lease Amendment, and has advised that the Commission mey properly approve the
subject Amendment prcvided that it determines that the execution thereof may
reasonably be deemed necesary or appropriate to effect the unitizetion of
Feult Block IV and provided that it deems the terms of this amendment, finan-
cial and otherwise, to be reasoneble and equitable in the circumstances.

The staff has reviewed the economic feasibility of the proposed amended oil
and gas lease and determines that it is desirable and appropriste that, be-
cause of the circumstances of urgency of the repressuring program ead Fault
Block IV Unitization Plans, it be considered for approval,

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION, PURSUANT TO CHAFTER 1551, STATUTES OF
1959, APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 7O CERTIFY APPROVAL OF THE
STCOND AMENDMENT TO OIL AND GAS IEASE 1960 UNIT NO. 1 BEIWEEN THE CITY OF
LONG BEACH, MARK TRIBBEY, NELLE P. BROWER, E. F. HYLAND AND CHARLES C.
ALBRIGHT, JK., LESSORS, AND THE SUPERIOR OIL CCMPANY AND THE HUMBLE OIL &
REFINING COMPANY, LESSEES, HERETOFORE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMIS-

SIONERS OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AND BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG
BEACH.

7209

-

iyt e St S A s i bir SR Al o 0 Tk & WA L sl e, b R Jope R T s Sy T o s ots ot ——
B 7 o e B

.

. 7

¥ Ty
;




' \‘@
""-tm\

R A SIS S} ST i

O

"‘\(
RTINS

s 38

Akl g 70 -l

w I $3nt - -
I -,
: J
AL L

i By W, A a W

RS

SUPPLEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM
21.

AMENDED DRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT (AMENDMENT OF 1961), LONG BEACH
HARROR DEPARTMENT, FAULT BLOCK IV, WILMINGTION OIL FIELD - L.B.W.0. 10,1k49.

The City of Long Beach, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 1551,
Statutes of 1959, has submitted for approval by the State Lands Commission
an amended Drilling and Operasting Contract between the City of Long Beach
and The Termo Company, a California corporation; Roscoe F. Oakes; Oakzs 0il
Corporation, & California corporation, successor in interest of Margaret H.
Qukes, deceased; Frende W. Combs; Eldredge E. Combs; Ernest F. Combs; and
Trust Estate of ®. E. Combs, deceased; covering lands of which the principal
part is located in Fault Block 1V, Wilnaington 0il Field.

The original permit, granted to The Termo Company on February 10, 1938, then
assigned on February 11, 1938, to predecessors in interest, amended on

April 8, 1939, and supplemented on April 16, 19k6, was entered into for a
term of ten years and for so long thereafter as oil and gas are produced,
but in no event to exceed 25 years, snd required the drilling of a minimum
of four wells. Drilling and Operating Agreements were entersd into on

April 8, 1939, on July 2, 1947, and on September 12, 1949. The terms of

said agreements are for 24 years and 11 months. There are 15 wells currently

producing. The City's interest is 40% in one well, €0% in four wells, and
50% in ten -vells.

The amendment dated April 8, 1939, covering the drilling of one well to the
Terminal Zone, does not include The Termo Company. Termo's interest in this
contract is currently under review by the City Attorney.

Most of the lands covered are in the central area of Fault Block IV of the
Wilmington Oil Field, as set forth in the Findings of Fact and Orders of
the State 0il and Gas Supervisor, dated February 26, 1959. The City's
engineering and geologicel advisers have informed the City that the commit-
ment of said lands to the pending Fault Block IV Unit Agreement and Unit
Operating Agreement is nezessary to the proper repressuring of Feult Block
IV in order to arrest or ameliorate subsidence and to increase production.

The Termo Company has executed a letter of intention to unitize Fault Block
IVv. However, Termo contends that it cannot commit theé lands covered by its
agreements with the City to Fault Block IV Unit Agreewxent and Unit Operating
Agreements until the existing contracts with the City are extended and
modified. They contend that it is uneconomical for them to expend consid-

erable amounts of money on wells covered by agreements which will terminate
in two or three years.

The involuntary commitment of such coniracts to the Unit Agreement would,
at best, involve serious delays in the execution of the Unit Agreement,
r-.d, in any event, would require an as-yet-untested procedure.

Chapter 1551 of the 1359 Statutes provides for the City, subject to the
approvel of the State Lands Commission, to amend or modify, without competi-

tive public bidding, such agreements as may be necessary to achieve repres-
suring of such lands.

7210

. . B -y
R . 2

R S A R A

L s A3 deaw




o 7
ne
LN ’
foon
S
é(g:)
‘:’? o O
Y AQ)»'
o Y
oo
@
3 N
>y
. R
“
R
2y
s F
G .
}" ~
\5 N
PR |
i
.-
oo
S .:;:.z
4 4
Es °
ERIEN
B S e
)
[P y
5 {
s 4
B Q
e O
A e & .
K Ed

T e b TS T GO i i At S b 5

SUPPLEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM 21. (CONTD.)

The City has found and determined that it is necessary and desirable, in
order to institute and effectuate Fault Block IV Unit Agreements, that the
existing permit and asgreements be superseded entirely by a proposed amended
single contract for a term of 2 years and 11 months from the effective
date therefor. :

The amended Drilling and (perating Contracts have been approved by the Board
of Harbor Commissioners of the City of ILong Beach and by the City Council
of the City of Long Beach.

The City's interest under the amended contract will be 65% of the working
interest in 100% of the production. The contractar's interest will be 35%
of 100% of the working interest. The contractor will advance the City's
65% of all capital and operating expenses as working-interest owner, and
will be reimbursed therefor out of 1009 of the City's share of the lease
production. The contractor agrees (1) to obtain and to have availsble at
all times (before and after unitization) during the term of the proposed
contract, a financially responsible oil purchaser; (2) to use its best
efforts to have avallable a financially responsible purchaser for natural
gas allocated; and (3) to pay to the Board for such natural gas not less
than 65% of the gross proceeds derived from such purchaser by sale or dis-
posal thereof, and a like percentage of the gi..S proceeds so derived from
resulting dry gas. City may take all resulting dry gas allocsted in xind
without charge to the City.

The City of Long Beach has submitted an estimate of future revenue indicating:
(1) thet revenue based on present worth which would accrue to the City under
old contracts would be $1,383,740; (2) that under new contracts providing

for unitization and water flooding, revenue would be $2,150,§58, an increase
of approximately $766,618.

The office of the Attorney General has reviewed the proposed contract amend-
ment and has advised that, subject to the aforesaid factual verification
relating to the interest of The Termo Compsny in the original Drilling and
Opereting Contract of April 8, 1939, the (ommission may legelly approve the
subject amendment provided that the Commigsion determines that the execution
thereof may reasonsbly be deemed necessary or eppropriate to effect wnitiza-
tion of Fault Block IV end provided that it deems the terms of this amendment,

financial and otherwise, to be reasonsble and equitable under the circumstences.

The staff has reviewed the economic feasibility of the proposed amended
contract, and determined that it is desirable and appropriate, because of
the circumstances of urgency of the repressuring program and Fault Block IV
unitization plans, that the amendment be considered for spproval.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1551, STATUTES
OF 1959, APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO CERTIFY APPROVAL
OF THE AMENDED DRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT (AMENDMENT OF 1961) BETWEEN
THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AND THE TERMO COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA CORFORATION;
ROSCOE F. OAKES; OAKES OIL CORFORATION, A CALIFORNIA CORFORATION, SUCCESSOR

IN INTEREST OF MARGARET H. OAKES, DECEASED; FRENDE W. COMBS; ELDREDGE E. COMES;

7211

b AR - AT M Nt s st RS war At St SHAOSNN | Ol 5o —

T e

4




Yoo K L X i o ] ’ —_— o
SUPPLEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM 21. (CONTD.)

ERNEST F. COMBS, AND TRUST ESTATE OF E, E. COMBS, DECEASED; HERETOFORE ANt
APFROVED BY THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AND B
BY THE CCUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH.

>
5

@ ‘7’

> M

s

I

Co

@

T °

4

e

&

*, 2

s e s

K
LK
a¢
N2
el .,
£} M S
5

w

o s

7212 e

SR s [, i g e i St et a8 S A S ARl B, AT AR reesi o




BN

Ty

O SUPPLEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM BEa

2.

AGREEMENT AMENDING DRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT BETWEEN CITY OF LONG L
BEACH, SIGNAL OIL AND GAS COMPAIY AND LONG BEACH DOCK AND TERMINAL COMPANY,
WIIMINGTON OIL FIEID - L.B.W.0. 10,150.

The City of Long Beach, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 1551, e
Statutes of 1959, has submitted for apprcval by the State Lands Commission Ty
a proposed Agreement Amending Drilling and Operating Contract between the o

City of Long Eeach and its Board of Harbor Commissioners as First Parties, Co
and Signal Oil and Gas Company as Second Party, and Long Beach Dock and R
Terminal Company as Third Party. o

The lanis covered by this Drilling and Operating Contract which is being
emended are in the Turning Baesin area of Fault Block IV, Wilmington Oil
Field, and are scheduled to be included as committed tracts in the Unit S
Agreement and Unit Operating Agreement, Feult Block IV. The State Oil and SR
Gas Supervisor on February 26, 1959, designated these lands as necessary -
to the proper repressuring of Fault Block IV in order to arrest or ameliorate ~ ¢
subsidence.

1939, between the City and Long Beach Dock and Terminal Company, and on
January 10, 1939, was assigned to Signal 0il and Gas Company. On December T,
@ 1945, the City entered into a supplemental agreement with Signel and the
Dock Company to permit deeper zone production and to provide drillsites for
wells bottomed under the harbor channel, and on June 17, 191+9, May 23, 1950, 2
and September 2k , 1953, the City entered into further 4drilling agreements s
with the lessees. The City's oil royalty under the present contract varies ;::15
by well from 12-%- to 50 percent of the oil produced and saved. o

B
The original Drilliag and Operating Contract was entered into on January 10, J) "

Chepter 1551 of the Statutes of 1959 provides for the City, subject to the
approval of the State Lends Commission, to amend or modify, without com-
petitive public bidding, such agreements as may be necessary to achieve
repressuring of such lands.

The agreement recites that it would not be feasible, as a matter of eccn- SR
omics, for the Contractor to enter into the Fault Block IV Unit Agreement
without first extending, amending, and modifying the presently existing e
contracts. 22

The City has found and determined tlat this emendment is necessary and ;

desirable in order to institute znd effectuate the Fault Block IV Unit 2 %
Agreenent and Unit Operating Arreement. This amendment was approved by -
resolution adopted by the Boa.d of Harbor Commissioners at its meeting of b
July 27, 1961, and by resolucion of the ILong Beach City Council adopted at C ol
its meeting of August 1, 1901. PRSI

. The proposed amendment shell tecome effective coincidentally with the date
that the Fault Block IV Urit bzcomes effective; provided, however, that
the last effective date shull be no-later than December 31, 1961.

A BY & 70 s
s 38 1213 T

S e s G i b et € b . - - e wia B ar e bt Al SR 3 SRS R A T b K e bt et b £ O Wb | ke o P W A @ T Sl SRl o o AN 1 2




TR A et e e Tt

SUFPLEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM 2L. {(CONED. )

The term of the drilling and operating contract is to be extended for an
additional period of 24 years and 11 months commencing with the effective
date of the foregoing amendment.

The City's interest under the amended contract will be 65% of 100% of the
working interest. Signal will advance the City's 65% of all capital and
operating expenses as a working-interest owner and will be reimbursed
therefor out of 100% of ‘the City's share of production. Signal agrees to
obtain, and to have availeble at all times during the term of the proposed
amended contract, & financlally responsible oil purchaser.

The City of Long Beach has submitted an estimate of future revenue indicat-
ing that revenve accruing to the City, based on present worth, would be
$787,592 under existing contracts, and $3,512,000 under amended contracts
providirg for unitization and waterflooding, or an increase of $2,724,408.

The office of the Attorney General has advised that the State Lands Commis-
sion may legally approve the subject agreement in the form submitted,
provided that the Commission determines that the execution thereof may
reasonably be deemed necessary or appropriate to effec. the wnitization of
Fagult Block IV, and provided that it deems the terms of this agreement,
financial and otherwise, to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The staff has reviewed the proposed emendment and finds that it is desirable
and appropriate because of the circumstances of urgency of the repressuring
program end the Fault Block IV unitization plans.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION, PURSUANT 7 CHAPTER 1551, STATUTES
OF 1959, APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFF1.ER TO CERTIFY APPROVAL
OF THE AGREEMENT AMENDING DRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT DATED JANUARY 10,
1939 (AMENDMENT OF 1961), BETWEEN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AND ITS BOARD OF
HARBOR COMMISSIONERS AS FIRST PARTIES, SIGNAL OIL AND GAS COMPANY, AS
SECOND PARTY, AND LONG BEACH DOCK AND TFRMINAL COMPANY, AS THIRD PARTY, AS
HERETOFORE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF
LONG BEACH AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH.

-V

7a1h

o - . - s e Gy . S U LV U L
> e ~ T e ” ’ Fagiocied ? B P

.
o Ler e
R

R

—

M- .. N P
4 R Dl . . e s,
PR TR W —— e



o ) - ;;
o SUPPLEVENTAL CALENDAR TTEM 0¥
25‘

o AGREEMENT AMENDING DRILLING AND OPERATING CONTRACT BETWEEN CITY OF LONG
T BEACH AND SIGNAL OIL AND GAS COMPANY - L.B.W.O. 10,151.

= The Civy of Long Beach, in accordance with the provisions of -Chapter 1551,
S Statutes of 1959, has submitted for approval by the S'ate Lands Cormission
7= an Agreement Amending Drilling and Operating Contract (Pharr "G-1" Well) .

B between the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Long Beach, as é;;
First Party, and Signel 0il and Gas Company (Surviving Corporation of the o
Merger of Signal and Hancock 0il Company), as Szcond Party. S

a The land included in this Drilling and Operating Contract which is being -
e amended is in the Townlot Area, Fault Block IV, Wilmington Oil Field, and S
— consists of 1.000 acre. This parcel is scheduled to be included as a e
3 committed tract in the Unit Agreement and Unit Operating Agreement, Fault o :
e Block IV. The State 0il and Gas Supervisor on February 26, 1959, designated :rf’f—*f'»w%
[ these lands as necessary to the proper repressuring of Fault Block IV in -
order to arrest or ameliorate subsidence. s

. The original Drilling and Operating Contract was ertered into on March 6,

o 1041, with the Hancock 0Oil Company as Second Party. A supplemental agree-
- ment was entered into on Mey 7, 1952, which provided for redrilling and

changes in casing requirements. On September 12, 1958, Hancock merged with b

Signel and the surviving corporation was designated as Signal 0il and Gas
Company.

. Chapter 1551 of the Statutes of 1959 provides for the City, subject to the [ &
o approval of the State Lends Commission, to amend or modify, without compe- y’{

titive public bidding, such agreements as mey be necessary to achieve ,
% repressuring of such lands. =

The agreement recites that it would not be ecouomically feasible for Signal -
to commit said lands voluntarily to the Fault Block IV Unit until their y
contract with the City is amended.

Fratn g o

The City has found and determined that this amendment is necessary and "g
desirable in order to institute and effectuate the Fault Block IV Unit f
Agreement and Unit Operating Agreement. This proposed agreement was approved = o
by resolution adopted by the Board of Harbor Commissioners at its meeting
of July 31, 1961, and by resolution of the Long Beach City Council adopted
at its meeting of August 1, 1961. R

ey
=

The proposed amendment shall become effective coincidentally with the date )
that the Fault Block IV Unit becomes effective; provided, however, tvhat the
last effective date shall be no later than December 31, 1961. o

e\

The term of the drilling and opzrating contract is to be extended for an ’ %»

. additional period of 24 years and 11 months commencing with the effective A,
date of the foregoing amendment. ‘

§5™ a1s
§ 38 | , e L E

> o : - e . . B B o e o 4 gt o8 5 Ak TGS i w8 g
vl g ” 4 5 Ptiny " g P




RS NP

10 SUPPTEMENTAL CALENDAR ITEM 25. (CONTD.)

The City's royalty undex the present contract is 12%% for both oil and gas.
, Under the amended contract the City's interest will be 38% of 100% of the
T working interest. Signal will pay and discharge the City's share of the _ :
R costs and expenses and will be reimbursed therefor out of 100% of the City's L
share of production. Signsl agrees to obtain, and to have available at K

] all times during the term of the proposed amended contract, a financially T
responsible oil purchaser.

o The City of Long Beach has submitted an estimate of future revenue indicating 57
: that revenue accruing to the City, based on present worth, would be $276,926 A
. under existing contracts, and $293,805 under esmended contracts providing .

&, for unitization and water flooding, an increase of $16,879.

Cx The office of the Attorney General has advised that the State Lands Commission
: may legally approve the subject agreement, in the form submitted, provided

that it determines that the execution thereof may reasonably be deemed .o

S necessary or appropriate to effect the unitization of Fault Block IV, and e

provided thaet it deems the terms of this agreement, financial and otherwise, 1 0

/ to be reasonable under the circumstances. T

% The staff has reviewed the proposed asgreement and finds, because of the

circumstances of urgency of the repressuring program and the Fault Block IV
© unitization plans, that this ag.eement amendment is desirable and appropriate. N
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1551, STATUTES 8,
OF 1959, APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO CFRTIFY APPROVAL LS
OF THE AGREEMENT AMFNDING DRILLING AND OPERATING CONT:ACT DATED MARCH 6, 1941
( AMENDMENT OF 1961) , BETWEEN THE EOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY 7
Iy OF LONG BEACH, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE C77TY OF 1ONG °%ACH, AS FIRST PARTY, e

O AND SIGNAL OIL AND GAS COMPANY, AS SECOND PARTY, AS H..ATOFORE APPROVED BY :
P THE POARD OF HAKBOR COMMISSIONERS OF THE "1TY OF LONG BEACH AND BY THE CITY S
COMMNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH. T

\

¥
3
e

B e

4.
N ., .
.y e e
- -2~ ok
e ?

Py - | e S e 0 5 ek aoa oy T A
- - won e %

e S r——— i i " . & cavindinetin - e g e = e e T
- . ‘. - R . . PR - PN . .

. .
- A . - . . - -
R N - .




